

NO.

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2019

---

RONALD DECOSTER,

*Petitioner,*

*V.*

WAUSHARA COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND  
WAUSHARA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

*Respondents.*

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

RAYMOND M. DALL'OSTO  
(*COUNSEL OF RECORD*)  
KATHRYN A. KEPPEL  
GIMBEL, REILLY, GUERIN & BROWN LLP  
330 EAST KILBOURN AVENUE, SUITE 1170  
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202  
TELEPHONE: (414) 271-1440

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE DENIAL OF DECOSTER'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND FAIR NOTICE. .....	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE THAT LANDOWNERS LIKE DECOSTER HAVE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983 TO ENFORCE RIGHTS UNDER THE URA. .....	23

CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX .....	A-0
<i>DeCoster v. Waushara County Highway Department and Waushara County, Wisconsin</i> , 908 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2018) (Dkt No. 18-2387, Nov. 15, 2018) .....	A-1
<i>DeCoster v. Waushara County Highway Department and Waushara County, Wisconsin</i> , (Dkt. No. 17-C-1623, E.D. Wis. May 31, 2018) .....	A-4
<i>Waushara County v. DeCoster</i> , 2015 WI App 37, 363 Wis. 2d 654 (unpublished).....	A-16
Stipulation in <i>Waushara County v. DeCoster</i> , (Dkt. No. 10-CV-76, Waushara County, Wis., Jan. 16, 2013).....	A-29
U.S.CONST. amend v.....	A-34
U.S.CONST. amend xiv.....	A-34
42 U.S.C. §4655 .....	A-35
42 U.S.C. §4654(c) .....	A-36

	PAGE
42 U.S.C. §4653 .....	A-37
49 C.F.R. §24.107.....	A-38
49 C.F.R. §24.5.....	A-39
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	A-39
Wis. Stat. §32.19(3) .....	A-40

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### CASES

	PAGE
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	31
<i>Bonanza, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 269 Kan. 705, 9 P.3d 541 (2000).....	22
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	24
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	27, 30, 32

<i>DeCoster v. Waushara County Highway Department and Waushara County, Wisconsin</i> , 908 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>DeCoster v. Waushara County Highway Department and Waushara County, Wisconsin</i> , (Dkt. No. 17-C-1623, E.D. Wis. May 31, 2018.....	2, 12
<i>Delancey v. City of Austin</i> , 570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Estate of Kirkpatrick v. City of Olathe</i> , 289 Kan. 554, 215 P.3d 561 (2009).....	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	15
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	12, 30, 31, 32
<i>Long v. South Dakota</i> , 2017 S.D. 78, 904 N.W.2d 358, <i>cert. denied sub nom. Long v. S. Dakota</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1698, 200 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2018).....	19, 20, 21
<i>McCarran International Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 122 Nev. 645, 137 P.3d 1110 (2006) .....	21
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	15, 18

	PAGE
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	15
<i>Pietroniro v. Borough of Oceanport</i> , 764 F.2d 976 (3d Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1020 (1985).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Plumb v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-1113 CW, 2016 WL 2888981 (D. Utah 2016), appeal dismissed, No. 17-4005, 2017 WL 3337110 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	31, 32
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	27
<i>Waushara County v. DeCoster</i> , 2015 WI App 37, 363 Wis. 2d 654 (unpublished) .....	2
<i>Waushara County v. Ronald DeCoster et al.</i> , Waushara County Circuit Court Case No. 2010-CV-76 .....	6

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

	PAGE
U.S. CONST. amend. v.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. xiv.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1367.....	3
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	3
42 U.S.C. §1988(b) .....	24
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(k) .....	24
42 U.S.C. §4601.....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. §4621(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §4621(a)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §4621(b) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §4654(c).....	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
42 U.S.C. §4655(a) .....	3, 26
42 U.S.C. §4655(b) .....	3
49 C.F.R. §24.107 .....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. §24.5.....	16, 26
U.S. Supreme Ct. Rule 10.....	14, 32
U.S. Supreme Ct. Rule 10(a) .....	14, 32
U.S. Supreme Ct. Rule 10(c).....	14, 32
WIS. STAT. §32.19 .....	8,11
WIS. STAT. §32.19(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §32.19(3)(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
WIS. STAT. §32.28 .....	7,8, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) .....	30
URA, Pub. L. No. 91-646, §304(c), 84 Stat. 1906.....	4
<i>URA Legislative History</i> , S.1, Senate Floor Remarks, Congressional Record, Senate, 115 Cong. Rec. 31533 (Oct. 27, 1969), Uniform Relocation Assistance and Land Acquisition Policies Act.....	25
Uniform Relocation Assistance, Acquisition and Real Property Policies Act of 1970 (URA)..... <i>passim</i>	
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Land Acquisition Policies Act of 1971 (URA) .....	4
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Land Acquisition Policies—1970, Hearings Before the House Comm. on Public Works on H.R. 14898, H.R. 14899, S. 1 and Related Bills, 91st Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. 322, 1108 (1969-1970) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §27 .....	13
